- 39 - WisAct 18

1983 Senate Bill 9

Date of enactment: May 17, 1983 Date of publication: May 20, 1983

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 18

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of a sum sufficient from moneys appropriated to the university of Wisconsin system for payment of a claim against the state made by John C. Weaver.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation made to the university of Wisconsin system under section 20.285 (1) (a) of the statutes or any successor appropriation to the system made for the same purpose, a sum sufficient to John C. Weaver, Rancho Palos Verdes, California, to provide for the payment of an annual annuity of \$11,623.12 from the effective date of this act until the date of Mr. Weaver's death. The university of Wisconsin system shall make the payments authorized by this act on a monthly basis. These payments are made pursuant to a resolution adopted by the board of regents of the university of Wisconsin system on June 18, 1971. Acceptance of the payments authorized by this act, in the manner authorized to be paid by this act, operates as a full and complete release to the state for any liability arising as a result of such resolution and any agreement concerning the subject of the resolution.